L2

J

SUPREME COURE LIBRARY
KINGSTON - -

JAMAICA | ﬁ

TijiJ\S (cJEnxddL -

IN UHE SUPRENE COURT OF JUDICATURE OF JAMARICA

I COMMON Lav

SUTT NO. 8393 GF 1985

ARD

PEIWEER BRIAN SKITH (bnf. Brian Smith)
TAFSLE
BRIDN omMITH PLAINTIFFS
RENRETE SKITH FIRSY DEFENDRNT
DONALD BoGREGOR SHCOND DEFENDANT

AND

John Craham for Plaintifis

Fichael Lorne for Second Defencant

First Defendant is absent ~ not represented.

July 16 & 26, 18%S0

PRETERSON, J.

grian Christopher Smith "the infant® is an infant.

e was born on the 13th January, 137S. His father is Brian

Smith, (®"the father™) and the infant sues Hy his father and

next friend. The father sues alsc as a plaintiff in fils own

right. They seck to recover danages arising cut cf an accident

cn the 28th January, 1954 in which the infent wes seriocusly

injureé¢. The father's claim is, I think, in respect ol moneys

expended by him on toe infant resulting from the accident.

Juégment in ¢efzult of defence was enterec agninst

hoth Gefendents and the matter is hefcre me fror aoosessment of

At the very cutsct, I must puint cut that I form the

view that the father has no cazuse of action in negligence

Aadeae

el

him

inst the Cefendants anG accordingly, I shall not be awarding

any damages ag plaintiff in this suit.

The infant wee just 5 years cla at the time i the

accident. He sutfercd irreparable brain damage as a result of

a severe head injury. Ee alsc suffered a fracture cf the right

femur. lie was rendercd unccnscicus and hogpitalized for 128



&

Jays. dy the 12ih May, 1%84. vhen he was seen by br. Cheeks,
a cunsulitant neurcgurgecn, the infant wos in a vegetative state
-~ gnaware i his surrcundings. Dr. Checks® diagnosis was that
he infant had sufferec & very severe defused brain injury

with widesproad Droin demage. Be sugpectod theat certain

com licotione hod alse develcpes, wilch cculad be corrected by

surgery. Lhis sugiicicns were confirmes by 2 C.h.U. Scan done

%-a‘

Florida, U.S.n. which revealed thet the infant hnd developed

a gelaved bloce elot and excess £luid fompaticon inside the
brain, Dr. Cheeks performed twoe surgicol operations with the
result that the indent Lmrovoed o the coint where he could

use his crms purpesefunlly and could now take an interest in

the envircpment. devertheless, although he is now cunsidered
o have reached moaxiuwonm medical improvement, he now functicons
at tle level of & chile of 18 wonths: there is 2 sevore intel-

lectuzl iuss. His oy grows in the seme &8 ony normal

el

 about on his knees.

("a

cnilc woulce. Be cannct wall, but he can move
¥e connot arxticulate any wores althiough e can make scunds.
He uses his nands o feed himsell, but is not abklie ©o use cutlervy.
Be is able to throw ong catceh a ball, but there is jwrmenent
tremcor which eficetively Trevents ciscreest acticons with the
nanos

#%g oufiers frim grond mal erilepsyv. He is on anti-
erdilentic medioaticon which he will heve to toke for the rest of
his 1ife. ¥o hae caeitionel and hehawvicural Jisturbances resule-

NG BUET -

4
i
hind
bl
b
e
£
[t
b
£
L
[0
pa
0
g
"
in
2
5
8]
s
o
i
¢
¢}
4]
b
14}
{y

ing Irvem tho
visicn. He is doubly  incontinent,

The infant is now 113 years ©1d and such is his present
conditicn. ¥No impyrvement or further detericraticn in his
conditioen ig prediched.

Hon. Sir John Golding 0.J. professor in orthopaedic surgery.
cperated on the infant with a view of enabling him t¢ walk but

this has met with littic success. A6 present, the infant still



crewls arcund, though the professor says that with assistance,

he would prebebly e nble to walk short distances. As for

the future, he is exyected to live cut his ncrmal iife span -

the injury has not shortened nis life expectancy — and Dr. Cheeks

expressed the view thot the infent shonle live to 70 years of

age . For the next five years, the nursing care, which at

vresent is satisiied Ly a home helper, woula be sufficient,

but thereafiter, the infont will be best cared for in an institu-

ticp suiteble to his coenditicn. st present, it can Le said

+iiat such institcticnzl care is not availsblie in Jamaicz.

The U.8.4A. and Conedo can provide such core, but the U.S.A.

charges =re prohibitive. Canpads woeunld be a bhetlex het, and in

1987, the ccst therc was about 85,000 per menth.  {di.e. present
Ja.$30,000 rer menthl. It is not kncwn whet such cost ig

today but I should think it weuld Lo much @urc.

% then is the infent's vresent onoe Future sorry state.
put what was it Jike before the unicrtunate zceident. His
fother says he was o veyy intelligent iy, attending Vax
vrepoxratory Schocl ane doing guite well. e wos shary. His
father attenced Eingston College and subscouently sindied

.

caguter science in the United States of smexica. His mother

It

attenced Lolmword Sechnical Schouel and wormmnx! as @& Secretory
ot ap insurance ¢oapnany, Lite of Jemaica. It is renascnoble

to Anfer that the infant came fron the average Jamalcan fapedly,
{iccsely referre. to 2 the nidadle classy and that he would
bawe taloon his rioce 3ir thaei olrss nlso.

With that ochorcund in ming, I shall now rrocecd &0
assess the (amagoes claimed in this unforbunote cese. I will
consicer firstly the srecinl damages claimed, and then I will
censider general camnges under the traditicnal hesds of (1)
poin ané sulfering snd Loss of amenities. {Z) custs of fubture

care and {3} buss i future cornings.




The evicence is that the father, who workec with Aixr Jamaica

at the relevant tiwew, bac a policy of insurance which covered

his family fcr hesypitalizaticn. The fnther ctuld not say  if
-

the hospital sent & 2ill te hig insurance company. The amount

F 57,740,006 claimed hes not been proved and conseguoently, Do

A

aware is wmede in respgect <f this item.
The nest itewm claimed is the "costs i neurclogical
treatment/eare anc continning - $10,291.007. The father

saic his ipsurance cuumoany raic this awcunt, and the evidenco

- -
]

oi Dx. Cheeks sun.orts a figure im that region, I wiil allcw
this item as clalimed df.e. F10,281.00,
ITtem 3, ~o amenced, claimed the cost ofF orthopaedic

G40.0G,.  The fother soid that Loth the Bon.

bt

care to Barch 1555 -~ §
fir Jebn Goludn. and Lr. Dundas treeted the infant, Sir Jchin's
evidence was gomowhot vague @s te his charges, but it seems
o aocunt o §080.  Thoere is no evidence s 0 hew much Dr. Duuss
was paid. Conseguentiy, I will allcw $660.08 fox this item.

Item 4, zs omencad, is fox "custs of physiotherapy.
Novenber 1988 - Sertexbor 1588 - §7,368.00%. Yhe evidence
O f the father is that from November 1982 to Sertomber 1589, a
phvoictherapist attencaed on his son 3 times joxr woeek at $50
per vieit. bkarlicr in bhig evidence e hod sald that the

sG] comdng in Wovember, 1289 bocause of the

r+
W

thysictherardis
lack ©f regpumse fxyom the gaticnit, It seuwns as 1f the fother
iz somewhat confusco shout the <otes inm this cose. He saia

it was Dr. Cimevhas whit OLlered this treatmenl, Lir John says

o

that after his o7 ceration, the services of thysioctheranist
weule heve been helpful -~ say 3 times rer week for the first

menth and therenfier onoe

Bt
o
H

wmentii.  The infant woes in plaster
W te 6th August, 18988 ano so if the treatsent sterted thero-
arter, it is reascmable to soy thot 12 visits in Movember 1988

ana thereafter cne visit in the meonths from December 1988 o

vy
o

bt

September 1982 would have Lewen

M

neish, will 23icw 2%

o

0

¥

()
(=8

$5¢ por visit - total §3,3108.00.



ITtem 5 ~ "C.A.T. Scan U.%.§444.00% is allowed at rate
claimed i.e. Ja.$2,442.00.
Item 6. “Cost of X~rays at medical ¥-rays Institute £115.00% allowed®.
Ttem 7. Expensec incurred o Cordis Cosporation U.S$.3365 - Ja$2007.5a%,
This is for the shunt that Dr. Cheeks reguired and I will allow
this amocunt.
Ites §. as amcoded: "Cosis cof medication up to July, 1850 - §$5,550.80%.
The evidence is that the father has been buying Dylantin which is
the drvs prescribed to contrcl the epilepsy. 'This treatment commenced
in 1%%4 while the inftant was still in hospital and has continued
ever since and will continue for the rest of his life . For the
first 5 vears, the cost was $20 per month, but since April, 1989, it
has gone uy to £35 per month. The cost Lo date would $30 x 60 months
= $1,80C ang £35% x 16 = 566, maeking a total of $2,360.00.
Item 8. as amended "Costs of nursing care up to July, 1290 -
$34,120.00%, The evidence is that the father employed helpers
after the infant left hospital {i.e¢. since June 1984}, as follows:-
ist. - Juine 1984 -~ July 1985 = 60 wecks & $100 p.w. = $6,000

Znd. - August 1885 - Cobober 1988 = 169 weeks € 3120 p.w. = $20,2806.00

3rd. ~ Novegber 198B - May 198% = 30 weeks € 3130 p.w. = 3,200.00
4th, - June, 198% - July, 19%9%0 = 60 weeks @ 150 p.w. = 5,000,060
39 ,1B0.00

The claim, as amended is for £346,120.060 and I will alliow that
amount,

The last item claimed is travelling exgonses - §£4.580.060.
The gvidence is that a doctoxr and a nurse accompanied the infant
to Miami whon he woent for the C.A.7T. Scan and the air fave for
each was «bout $80U.C0 1.e. a total of $1,600.60. Thev hired a
car in ¥iami and that was at a cost of U.5.540, Ja.3220.00. There
is no evicoence of any further travelling expenses. f will allow

$1l,820 .60,



The total sieclal demages claimed and allowed will
therefore be 554,815,856,
I come now Lo the Generol Doamages.

Pain and suffering ong loss of omenities

The infant was not zble to give evidence, imt Dr. Checks
eXpressec the view thet the infant cap still fell pain and
register discoanfcrts. hpart from the indury te the head, his

ight fcmur was fractured and thot lew had o be placed in a
cast Lo facilitaets healing e underwent twe operations o
the heaw and tne to the heel which again was put in a cast.
There is no direct ovidence of pain, but it is reascnable to
infer that he must hoave suffered some rain ond his discomfort
must have Leen great indeed.

The intant’s disebility is permanent, but it will not
vrevent him from iiving cut the ncermel 1ife spag. FHe will ﬁe‘
Geprived of all the amenities of iife for the rest of his life.
He will alsc suffexr great discomfcrt for the rest of his 1life.
¥or this item of Gawmzges, mr. Crohom has asked the Court b
censidey @ sum in the region of $760,006.0C. In my view, that
is far in excess «f the appropriate sward uner this hoad of
camages. Yhe Courts have Deon assessing such awvards on &
cenventional basis. “his is token to mean:-

"ha long, therefcre ns the sum nwarde” is & substantial
sunm in the coptert of current moncy values, the requirement
of the law is met¥, {reor Iord Scarman in Zin Foh Cheo v. Cemden

i 211 Ex., 91U ot 920.3

in an unrepirbed 1989 case, Dougles v, H.$.A.(., Smith C.J.
thoeught that 75,800.00 was too high in circumstances cuite
similar to this and be awarced $60,000.00. fossibly that
ceuld be comsidered i Le at the lower end (F the scale then,
and. not reaily o "substantial” swvm, Unking into scecunt the
value of money today, T would say that it iz resscneble to

awire: the highbest cunventiconal figure,. and o I ossess this

L7/}

item of damages at §204,000.0L. In Freoeman v. Central Sove of




-
- T e

J &me. 1CQ blmltﬁt k!

C.CuE. 18/8é, the Court of Lypeal approved

';b

a 1U0% increase cver on award £ years sarlier.

Yhe future cure that will e necersiyy way be diwvided
wncer twoe hoarc hooos. nemely, (1) meddicaticn and {2} nersing
cure. ‘Yhe infent will suvifer froem epilersy for the rest od
uis iife, but it com oo contreiled Ly nedication. &t present
+he cost of such =olicaticn is 35 per wmonthi, I take it the

the infent will Live o 70 years of age, and oo he will Ze on

el

medication for the next 59 years., I will use a multiplicand
CF $4z8. %aking intl scccunt the fact of o present lump sum
rayment and the pousgildlity that the infant may zccidentelly
ceuse himselilr sope indury which woulde shorten his 1ife, {e.g.,

palling scmething unto himself or falling off o step ox the like,

his child-like mentality and hody maturity) and all

By

baecause 0
the other imponderables, I wust consider @ multiylier that is
reascoablce at his [ xesent aye. He will ¢o to on institwtion
et nge 18, and medicaticn will he proviceo there and inciuded
in the cogts of thot institvition, I will therelicre asscss
the cost  of fubturse mecdestion o e fvxy five years 2nd use z
smitdplier ¢f 3 d.c. #4420 = 3 = J1,280 nnd nward that amcunt.
i accewt bthe ovwidence that the iniant®s porsing caye can
Le entrusted to o helier foxr the next £ive vears. The yyecent
cost is 150 per week loe. £7,.800.00 per annum and I will use
2 omulti; licr of 3 ane awaxd §7 800,00 m 3 o= JRE,400.00.  Tho
ciftriculty arisec witn the instituticnel egare that will be
necessary in % veers time. It conld well Lé that et that time,
proyriate nursiog home will Le established in Jamadica
and ¥ wouldl assume that the cost oy pursing care would not
e ng high ag in Canace. ol oven assuwming that he is Loliged
to o o Canadie, the resent oost  f such cars is not Xnown
wWhat has Teen proved is Jegfdl, 04,50 pexr month for care in
Canada in i9%g7? {(o,prosmimately). I take it thaet this omcunt

weuldd include his waxd ance loogings and =311 otheyr inecidentals;



put not clothing. Proehably the same amount of Ja$30,000.00 would
have been encugh in 1887 to keep the infant in 2 nursing home in
Jamaicn for a whole year, if thore was such 2 hoeae.

In order to arrive at a reasonable multiplicant, 1 om
forced to be speculative. Given the prescat stete of advancement
in the field of medicnl care in Jamaica, I would say that in
ancther 1{ yvezrs, the infant should find a suitablie nursing home
in Jamaice ., and the cost then should not exceed Ja$izi,00.006
per annum. I will teke it that for the first 5 years he will
be bligeé te go tr Canada at say Ja§360,000.00 per annum and
for the next 49 wears he will return to Jamaica and spend the
rest of his days ian a local nursing home at J$5120,000.C0 per annonm.
¥or the first 5 vesys in the institution, i.e. from age 16 to 231
I will aprly a multiplicant of J$36¢C,000.00 and 2~ multiplier of
2 and I will awaxd nim $3605,000 x 2 = §£720,000.20,

For the next 49 veare of hig life, ¥ will use a multiplicand of
$120,000.00 per annum and =z multiplier oi 1¢ i.e. a total of
$1,2046,000.00. T should explain thet I have used a multiplier of
1y because this lumy sum cin be invested and remain intact up to
i¢ vyears from now iL.e. uertil the indlant nttains the age cf 21
wears and hopefully, returns to Jawaicas.

It reans then that the total cost of future care awarded

is as followss—

edicaticn $1,260.00
Nursing care, 2t home 23,800,600
Fursing care - Institutional 1,92C,000.00

71,840 ,650.7C

This amcunt appears o be extremely high, Dut when one considers
that the infant way be alive for the next 52 vuars and the
infiation rate by wihen,. it will be seen that the awerd is moderata

inceoed.



Less of fubure ecrnins
T is mueh oo late in the dey £0r me to deny the

infont an oward umeor this heaa. I find mysclf beund Iy the

3

=i
rr
o
{
Sl
i
b
n
i
!
m
pegat
b
o
=4
o

authcrities such as the judgment of n Jamiel

3 e s

Bin sorun v, Yane . Bour #Masci @ Angther [1984] 1 &L

5.

93]
i"q

ord Scarmain, ot Lage 537 stoted the yrincijle in this

Fn
WaY L

Ii amsres are o e o faix Ax
adegunte compensntion for o nEiff
whvs 1o cxpected o live fIux Marf VERY
dopdng which time he will Lo un-om 1oyn
~3ie or his enrnimg c"waritv sulastans
tinlly reduced, it will be necessary
tr coe his future loss, difiicult

ch the task may e in canes vhere

i victim is o child. Whough

Cifgicnlii, the court huut e the kest

it cnp uren the evidence®

.“
e
R

2in

Fhe, ovicence of the vhysical and mentzl condition of
the infant hes boeen fully set owt. The Jdamdel Bin Hoayun case
{sw.ra} is rutherity for seying that this Court may use its

sstimate, in todav's

s

knowledye of Jaxcican circumstances an
money, the sort of wages  thal the inicnt could reascnably
exiect, without mny special gualificaticns ox skill, €O earn.
with that in ming, I +ill take inte consideraticon the family
beckorounc of the infont and his own enrly ecucation aml I
will bear in wind the award nade by Omith, Cod., in Dowglas w.
A.S.5.C, which wos Laped on the nationni mdndimom wage.

The vresent noticnal sminimws wage Lor o 40 hour woerk

weaelk i

ETe

120 or weok which works out 3t 36,760 [er mnnom.

in

{Vide Jemaicn Gaseitie Suppleasmcent PORGE. Qoo Fridey June 1,
1%80Y, Luit I O not think thet ficure o Dw on apiroirizte
multiilicnnd in thie case. The storting salaxy of o civil
scyvant in the Iowest graoace is 311,518 (er anpwr, anc I think
that figure is & more reolistic once tu e used oo the wultipldcand
in this casc. %he dindant would Lrobebly heowve ondoveo o working
1ife of say 42 wenrs » {frow ege L8 o &0) . The multiplier
that I intene usin, is 0. The reason foxr this is that I ow

cf the viow thot thoe infazont is rooodving oo ansation o prowide



fer nis Fukure care in an instituticn, and that fact cannct
o owerlockoed., Gine coot of the care in the instituticn 1ig

tentamcunt € whel hie o wenle have gfent in nie home fcr living

+
[N

cHpenses.  The fulure coarnings awoarded shxulc Dear sume
relationship o the amcunt thet the infant wouls have earned

(ver ona rhove his living expenses and fthe usc oi what @ay

Jeuet

spiear to fe o osmnil multipider wi 111 o oo kar way in achieving
this resuit. Fhe sum thet 1 will awara Zox thde dtem wili

By

therefore he 11,918 x 10 = 115,180,040,

E'v«l
1
"
J

The general comocres itemized will
¥nin & suffering & Iros of emenities - $Z00 000 UL
Cost of future oaye 1,944 ,560,00

Toss of future GnrInings 11%,18C.064

“eend $2,203,850.00
Bameges assensed in favour of the first plaintiff

against both delondontu in the sum of 22,763, 850,00, general
damages with intexest on $200,000.00 & 3% .o, frum the cate
of the service of the wri i.e. 12/i1/L5 until today, and
$54,915.50 special canages with interest thereon at 3% per

apnum from the 28/1/&« wntil tolay.

o iwarc is made in favour of the second plaintiff.




